Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 200,574 $168,615

TREX COMPANY, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2013 2012

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 34,793 $ 20,651
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 8,341 14,154
Other non-cash charges 1,334 1,395
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  (21,328)  (253)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 23,140 $ 35,947

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (4,873) $ (2,892)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (4,843) $ 12,990

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 13,424 $ 46,045
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 2,159 $ 4,526

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 15,583 $ 50,571

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Three Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2012 Reconciliation 2013 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

2012 Adjustments(1)  2012 2013 Adjustments(2)  2013

Net sales $ 94,279 $ 0 $ 94,279 $ 98,551 $ 0 $ 98,551

Cost of sales $ 60,689 ($1,084) $ 59,605 $ 61,629 $ 0 $ 61,629

Gross Profit $ 33,590 $ 1,084 $ 34,674 $ 36,922 $ 0 $ 36,922
% of Net sales 35.6% 1.1% 36.8% 37.5% 0.0% 37.5%

SG&A Expenses $ 20,866 ($673) $ 20,193 $ 23,392 ($1,695) $ 21,697

% of Net sales 22.1% -0.7% 21.4% 23.7% -1.7% 22.0%

Income from operations $ 12,724 $ 1,757 $ 14,481 $ 13,530 $ 1,695 $ 15,225
% of Net sales 13.5% 1.9% 15.4% 13.7% 1.7% 15.4%

Interest expense, net $ 4,299 $ 0 $ 4,299 $ 210 $ 0 $ 210

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 8,425 $ 1,757 $ 10,182 $ 13,320 $ 1,695 $ 15,015

Net income (loss) $ 8,339  $ 1,757  $ 10,096  $ 13,224  $ 1,695  $ 14,919

% of Net sales 8.8% 1.9% 10.7% 13.4% 1.7% 15.1%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.48   $ 0.11   $ 0.59 $ 0.76   $ 0.10   $ 0.86

(1) 2012 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $1.1MM charge to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $0.7MM severance charge (SG&A Expenses).

(2) 2013 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $1.7MM charge to the previously established mold class action provision (SG&A Expenses).

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Six Months Ended June 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2012 Reconciliation 2013 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

2012 Adjustments(1)  2012 2013 Adjustments(2)  2013

Net sales $ 190,379 $ 0 $ 190,379 $ 206,430 $ 0 $ 206,430

Cost of sales $ 121,369 ($1,487) $ 119,882 $ 127,649 $ 0 $ 127,649

Gross Profit $ 69,010 $ 1,487 $ 70,497 $ 78,781 $ 0 $ 78,781
% of Net sales 36.2% 0.8% 37.0% 38.2% 0.0% 38.2%

SG&A Expenses $ 39,467 ($673) $ 38,794 $ 43,234 ($1,891) $ 41,343

% of Net sales 20.7% -0.4% 20.4% 20.9% -0.9% 20.0%

Income from operations $ 29,543 $ 2,160 $ 31,703 $ 35,547 $ 1,891 $ 37,438
% of Net sales 15.5% 1.1% 16.7% 17.2% 0.9% 18.1%

Interest expense, net $ 8,710 $ 0 $ 8,710 $ 461 $ 0 $ 461

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 20,833 $ 2,160 $ 22,993 $ 35,086 $ 1,891 $ 36,977

Net income (loss) $ 20,651  $ 2,160  $ 22,811  $ 34,793  $ 1,891  $ 36,684

% of Net sales 10.8% 1.1% 12.0% 16.9% 0.9% 17.8%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 1.22   $ 0.12   $ 1.34 $ 2.01   $ 0.11   $ 2.12

(1) 2012 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $1.5MM charge to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $0.7MM severance charge (SG&A Expenses).

(2) 2013 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $1.9MM charge to the previously established mold class action provision (SG&A Expenses).

CONTACT:
Trex Company, Inc.
James Cline, 540-542-6300
Chief Financial Officer
or
LHA
Harriet Fried, 212-838-3777